Interest risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows from a financial

instrument will change as a result of changes in market interest rates.

The Group's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates

mainly to the Group's long-term liabilities bearing variable interest. The

Group manages the interest rate risk by using a balance sheet portfolio of

variable interest loans and fixed interest loans.

FATTAL HOLDINGS (1998) LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- 71 -

NOTE 17:- FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont.)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The table below presents the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in

interest rates on the affected part of loans and credit, after the effect of hedge

accounting. When all other variables are unchanged, the effect of changes in

interest rates on the Group's pre-tax profit will be as follows:

Increase/

decrease at the

starting point

Effect on the

profit before

tax

 Effect on the

profit before

tax

   NIS  Euro

   (In thousands)

2020:

Loans in NIS  +0.25%  1,566  397

Loans in Pound Sterling  +0.25%  305  77

Loans in Euro   +0.25%  253  64

Loans in dollar  +0.25%  330  84

Loans in NIS  -0.25%  (1,566)  (397)

Loans in Pound Sterling  -0.25%  (305)  (77)

Loans in Euro   -0.25%  (253)  (64)

Loans in dollar  -0.25%  (330)  (84)

2019:

Loans in NIS  +0.25%  1,686

Loans in Pound Sterling  +0.25%  1,020

Loans in Euro   +0.25%  233

Loans in dollar  +0.25%  165

Loans in NIS  -0.25%  (1,686)

Loans in Pound Sterling  -0.25%  (1,020)

Loans in Euro   -0.25%  (165)

Loans in dollar  -0.25%  (153)

The estimated movement at the starting point for the sensitivity analysis of the

interest rate is based on the observable current market environment, according

to which there is significantly higher volatility than in previous years.

FATTAL HOLDINGS (1998) LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- 72 -

NOTE 17:- FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont.)

b. Concentration of liquidity risk

The Group's objective is to preserve the existing ratio between the continuing receipt of

finance and the existing flexibility through the use of overdrafts, loans from banks and

[…]

subsidiaries in Mediterranean basin and other investment, which do not amount a reportable

segment, and, accordingly, is reported as other.

Segment performance is evaluated principally based on revenues and operating income

before depreciation and amortization, financing and other expenses (EBITDA), including

in respect of hotels owned through associate companies.

FATTAL HOLDINGS (1998) LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- 95 -

NOTE 32:- OPERATING SEGMENTS (Cont.)

The segment results reported to the CODM include items that are allocated directly to the

segments and items that can be allocated on a reasonable basis. Items that were not

allocated, mainly the Group's headquarter assets, general and administrative costs, finance

and taxes on income are managed on a group basis.

The chief operative decision-maker is continuing to examine the activity sectors according

to the old Leases Standard, IAS 17. Accordingly, adjustments were added in respect of the

new Leases Standard, IFRS 16.

b. Reporting on operating segments

  Year ended December 31, 2018

Israel

Abroad,

mainly

Germany

UK and

Ireland

Other

Adjustments

Total

  NIS

  (In thousands)

Segment revenues  1,526,806  1,631,164  617,358  96,073  (105,758)  3,765,643

Operating income before

depreciation and amortization,

other operating expenses and

rental expenses

402,319  639,921  267,425  40,815  (30,478)  1,320,002

Operating income before

depreciation and amortization and

other operating expenses

271,006  374,403  139,303  27,112  (91,084)  720,740

Depreciation and amortization  76,829  140,791  32,891  8,080  (45,804)  212,787

Other operating  expenses, net   (44,392)

Finance expenses, net   (125,138)

Group's share of earnings of

companies and partnerships

accounted for at equity

   2,966

Income before taxes on income   341,389

Taxes on income   99,463

Net income   241,926

FATTAL HOLDINGS (1998) LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- 96 -

NOTE 32:- OPERATING SEGMENTS (Cont.)

  Year ended December 31, 2019

Abroad

(mainly  UK and

Adjustments

to financial

reporting

(before

adjustments   Adjustments

  Israel  Germany)  Ireland  Other  for IFRS 16)  Total  for IFRS 16  Total

  NIS

  (In thousands)

Segment revenues  1,708,798  1,889,463  1,700,754  137,034  (103,660)  5,342,389  -  5,342,389

Operating income before depreciation and

amortization, other operating expenses and rental

expenses

430,857  735,374  623,006  51,712  (30,340)  1,810,609  -

1,810,609

Operating income before depreciation and

amortization and other operating expenses

303,812  412,989  131,607  19,833  (92,960)  775,281  920,055

1,695,336

Depreciation and amortization  (84,105)  (165,710)  (94,787)  (10,994)  45,785  (309,811)  (584,363)  (894,174)

Other operating expenses, net   (36,313)

Finance expenses, net   (718,397)

Group's share of earnings of associate companies

and partnerships accounted for at equity

10,944

Income before taxes on income   57,396

Taxes on income   16,554

Net income   40,842

FATTAL HOLDINGS (1998) LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- 97 -

NOTE 32:- OPERATING SEGMENTS (Cont.)

  Year ended December 31, 2020

Abroad

(mainly  UK and

Adjustments

to financial

reporting

(before

adjustments   Adjustments

Convenience

translation

  Israel  Germany)  Ireland  Other  for IFRS 16)  Total  for IFRS 16  Total  Total

  NIS   Euro

  (In thousands)

Segment revenues  709,435  674,151  498,087  61,703  (39,450)  1,903,926  -  1,903,926  482,728

Operating income before

depreciation and amortization,

other operating expenses and

rental expenses

136,165  76,693  9,311  17,984  6,693  246,846  -  246,846  62,586

Operating income (loss) before

depreciation and amortization

and other operating expenses

33,685  (186,361)  (425,264)  (4,658)  (28,517)  (611,115)  854,681  243,566  61,754

Depreciation and amortization  (89,191)  (169,755)  (100,038)  (16,647)  45,276  (330,355)  (630,782)  (961,137)  (243,690)

Other operating expenses, net   (41,304)  (10,472)

Finance expenses, net   (806,771)  (204,551)

Group's share of losses of

associate companies and

partnerships accounted for at

equity

   (33,566)  (8,510)

Loss before taxes on income   (1,599,212)  (405,469)

Tax benefit   274,928  69,706

Loss   (1,324,284)  (335,763)

FATTAL HOLDINGS (1998) LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- 98 -

NOTE 33:- EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING DATE